3. Paragraph (I) of bye-law 114 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (a) thereof of the words "thirty shillings" and the substitution therefor of the words "three pounds";

(b) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (b) thereof of the words "five pounds" and the substitution therefor of the words "twelve pounds".

4. Paragraph (I) of bye-law 133 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (a) thereof of the words "a fee of £4." and the substitution therefor of the words "a fee to be determined in each case by the Board, not exceeding £50."

- (b) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (b) thereof of the words "a fee of £1. 5s." and the substitution therefor of the words "a fee to be determined in each case by the Board, not exceeding £25."
- (c) by the deletion from sub-paragraph (c) thereof of the words "a fee of £1." and the substitution therefor of the words "a fee to be determined in each case by the Board, not exceeding £10."

5. The Scale of Fees in paragraph (2) of bye-law 147 of the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended as follows:—

(a) by the deletion from item (e) thereof of the number "3" under Class V and the substitution therefor of the number "5";

(b) by the deletion from item (h) thereof of the word "Persons" and the substitution therefor of the word "Individuals";

(c) by the insertion immediately after item (h) thereof of the following item:—

C L A S S
i. ii. iii. iv. v.
Shillings per year or part thereof.

"(hh) Motor car Companies, Partnerships or Agencies keeping motor cars for public hire ...

100 60 40 20 -"

(d) by the deletion from item (i) thereof of the number "3" under Class V and the substitution therefor of the number "5".

The above Bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 1619/08/3.)

## No. 257.

Gazette: Supplement

No. 3:

3. 8.1944

## THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAWS, 1938 AND 1944.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Laws, 1938 and 1944, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Lythrodhonda in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

## IRRIGATION DIVISION OF LYTHRODHONDA.

## Rules.

1. These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Lythrodhonda (Amendment) Rules, 1946, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Division of Lythrodhonda Rules, 1944, (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules") and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Lythrodhonda Rules, 1944 and 1946.

2. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the word "fifteen" and the substitution therefor of the word "forty".

(M.P. 718/44.)

frinted by the Government Printer at the Government Printing Office, Nicosia.